

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

1046

Chapter 129

RESOLVE, in Favor of Town of Sebec for Aid Furnished State Paupers.

Town of Sebec; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State the sum of \$278.38 to be paid to the town of Sebec to reimburse it for aid given to state paupers.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 130

RESOLVE, in Favor of Francis J. Arnold of Providence, Rhode Island.

Francis J. Arnold; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State the sum of \$608.17 to be paid to Francis J. Arnold, of Providence, Rhode Island, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State, for damage done to his automobile by escapee of State School for Boys.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 131

RESOLVE, in Favor of Donald LaPierre of Westbrook.

Donald LaPierre; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State the sum of \$150 to be paid to Donald LaPierre, of Westbrook, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the State for damage to his car which was taken by an escapee from the Reformatory for Men at South Windham.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 132

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Estate of Harriet B. W. Chalfant for Certain Inheritance Taxes Paid State.

Estate of Harriet B. W. Chalfant; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State the sum of \$584.91 to be paid to estate of Harriet B. W. Chalfant as a full and final settlement against the State for overpayment of inheritance taxes.

Effective August 28, 1957